is given. Foreign currency risk arises when future commercial
transactions or recognized assets or liabilities are denominated
in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. Group
loans are denominated in CHF, BRL, EUR and XAF.

To manage its foreign currency risk arising from future com-
mercial transactions the Group may use forward contracts,
transacted by the Group finance department. The Group did
not use this instrument in the past two years.

The sensitivity analysis below is based on the exposure on
31 December based on assumptions that have been deemed
reasonable by Group Management, showing the impact on
profit or loss before tax as well as on equity. The Group uses
historical volatilities of the currency pairs below to determine
the reasonable shift.

The following table summarizes the Group’s sensitivity to currency exposures regarding the positions in the statement of
financial position of the main currencies on 31 December:

  31.12.23  31.12.23  31.12.23  31.12.22  31.12.22  31.12.22

in thousand EUR  Reasonable  “Impact” on profit  “Impact”  Reasonable  “Impact” on profit  “Impact”

  shift  or loss before tax  on equity  shift  or loss before tax  on equity

EUR/CHF  +/–10 %  +/–296  +/–2 172  +/–10 %  +/–531  +/–2 168

USD/CHF  +/–10 %  +/–21  +/–1 003  +/–10 %  +/–10  +/–1 033

USD/BRL  +/–15 %  +/–21  +/–692  +/–15 %  +/–73  +/–655

BRL/CHF  +/–15 %  +/–0  +/–4 816  +/–15 %  +/–0  +/–4 838

BRL/EUR  +/–15 %  +/–4  +/–0  +/–15 %  +/–4  +/–0

XAF/CHF  +/–10 %  +/–41  +/–1 929  +/–10 %  +/–247  +/–1 833

Price risk
Precious Woods is exposed to equity securities price risks
because of unlisted investments held by the Group and clas-
sified as measured at fair value through OCI. For details about
the exposure please see Note 14.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk management is centralized at the Groups head
office and monitored through cash flow forecasts. The sub-
sidiaries provide regular forecasts based on the expected
cash-inflows and -outflows. Excess funds are pooled in
accounts managed by the holding company. Cash deficits are
funded by the holding company in general. Group administra-